e &
j’ Vg Please

s LM (‘M&E'}

= MiF G Ghalpmag

* M (Tasifp
Mr. Syed Safeer Hussain, Ref No. KE/RPR/MEPRA/2021/407
Ragistrar, February 16, 2021

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority,

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue {East),

sector G-5/1,

islamahad.

Subject: Monthiy Cost Variation for the month of January 2021 under Multi-Year Toriff 2017 ~ 2023

Dear 5ir,

Tris is with reference to the mechanism for monthly and guarterly variations provided in the Miuiti-Year
Tanff Determination of K-Electric Limited (KE) dated hily 5, 2018 IMYT), notified vide SRO No. 376 {n/2019
dated May 22, 2019,

In this regard, please find enclosed caleutation of monthly variation for the month of January 2021 along
with refevant supports, for Authority's approval, Please note that the calcuiation for the month of January
2621 is based on CPPA-G's [atest fuel cost determined by NEPRA for the month of Decernber 2020 and I is
subject to adjustment based on the determination for January 2021 to be issued by NEPRA.

Moreover, fuel cost {own plants) for lanuary 2021 includes impact of GIDC arrears monthiy installmants
bitted by $3GC for the rmonth of lanuary 2021 amounting to PKR 762 million {excluding taxes) as per Supreme
court order dated November 2, 2020 which is te be passed on to consumers.

summary of Cost varkation for the month January 2021 s as below;

MJ__eir]uary?.l

KE dispatches as per Economic Merit Order from its own generating units {with the available fuel resources)
and import from external sources. it s also cettified that the cost of fuel and power purchase claim does not
indude any amount of late payment surcharge / mark-up / interest. Al the requisite details including
generation statistic sheets and invoices are enclosed.

Haat Rate

in the MYT, NEPRA determined provisional Heat rates for KE's generating plants and directed K to conduct
fresh Heat rate test for its piants, based on which tinal Heat rates will be determined by NEPRA.

in this regard, MEPRA has issued its decision on Meat rate for BOPS ~ If plant on January 1, 2020 and
accordingly the calculations are based on Heatrates determined therein.

Further, with respect to Heat Rates of KCCP, SGTPS & KGTPS, NEPRA {ssued its determination on September
2, 2020 and lanuary 18, 2021 respectively, against which KE has fileg review motions, The required
adjustment will be incorporated after the final heat rates are determined.

Page L of Z

& KE House, 30-B, Sunsal Boulavard Prase-ll, Defence MHousin

4

1 Authority, Karaohi

Fraiy | : I . N [
& Wiy K GO oK &) gz VAR TT1-837-211




Morecver, Heat rate test of BQPS | Plant has been conducted and Indepéndent Engineers’ reports have been
submitted to NEPRA. Tha working for required adjustment will be submitted to NEPRA after determination
of final Heat rates of BQPS | based on the test results,

Furthermore, KE would humbly request NEPRA for expeditious processing of pending menthly variations for
July 2019 to December 2020 and guarterly tariff variations for the period Aprif 2019 to Decernber 2020.

Sincerely,

e
=

Ayaz Jaffar Ahmed
Birector ~ Finance & Regulations

Enclosed;
s Calculation sheet of monthiy variation —lanuary 2021
*  Supporting Documents for January 2021

Page 2 of 2

KE House, 368 , bunset Boulevard, Phase-il, Defence Housing Authority, Karachi
& waw Ha.com.pk © 92-21-3262-7133, 9221~ -3870-9132, UAN: 111-537-211




¥ Fleciric Limited

SUMMARY OF REQUIRED ADJUSTMENT ON ACCOUNT OF VARIATION 1N COST OF FUEL AND POWER PURCHASES

HDESCRIPTION Unit Dec-20 Jan-21
Reference Current
A) Cost of fuel: o
Cost of fue! - KE { | Mill Rs. 6,201.936 6,834.763
Cost of fuel - Power Purchases : a, | BAIRs. 3,346.096 4,397.395
Total 1 i Wl Rs. 9,548.032 11,232,158
B8} Uniis Sent Out R
Units Sent Out - KE [ | Gwh 461.414 447.715
Units - Power purchases i b | GWh 518.282 580.225
Total ! | Gwh 1,079,706 1,037.540
Cost per unit o ‘
Cost of fuel - KE : [ 1 Rsfkwh 5.744 6,583
Cost of fual - Power Purchases L oc=a/b | Rs/kWh 3.009 4.237
Average | Rs./kWh ‘ 8.843 10.822
0} Variation per unit o
Cost of fuet - KE | Rs./kwh 0.841
Cost of fual - Power Purchases | d ! Rs./kWh 1.138
! R i
Total Fuel Cost Adjustment } } Rs./kWh o Lmrs
E)  Total Fuel Cost Adjusiment ~ Ps/kWwh T 19738
F Variation amount S )
Cost of fuel - KE | e=dx LMl Rs. §72.736
Cost of fuel - Power Purchases | b teotal) ] Ml Rs. _1,180.735
Total Fuel Cost Adjustment 1 B Wa _\ Mill Rs. 2,053.47%

Page 1 of 4



Work Sheet- Generation Fuel Cost Variation

Page 2 0f 4

DESCRIPTION Dec-20 Jan-21
Current Currant
1 UNITS SENT QUT
da UNITS SENT OUT ON FURNACE GIE
i BinQOasim -1
Unit 1 Gwh 11.458 £5.288
Unit 2 GWh 24,150 £3.730
Unit 3 aWh - -
Unit 4 GWh - -
Unit 5 Giwh 70,408 §.995
tinit b GWh - 54.433
Tatal units sent out on furnace il - Bin Qasim - 1 GWh 106.013 198.445
1b UNITS SENT OUT O GAS
i BinQasim-1
Unit 1 GWh - -
Unit 2 GWh -
Urit 3 Gwwh - -
nit 4 GWh -
Unit & G\Wh -
Unit& GWh - -
Total units sent out an gas - Bin Qasim -1 Gwh - -
i BinQasim Ul - 560 MW Giwh -
i Karangi Tawn Gas Turbine i GWh - -
v Site Gas Turbine 1l Gwh - -
v Korangi CCPP Gwh - -
Totat units sent out on gas - KE GWh - -
o UNITS SENT OUT ON LNG
i Bin Qssim-}
Unitt Gwh 1849 0,924
Unit 2 Gwh 3.644 10,993
Unit 3 GWh -
Unit 4 Gwh - -
Unit 3 Givdh a.sn 0.334
unit 6 GWh - 42,905
Tetal units sent out on LNG - Bin Qasim -1 EWh 12421 55,221
i Bin Qasim 1 - 360 MW GWh 318.635 $33.859
#i Kaorangi Town Gas Turbine |l Gwh 1.826 19.716
v Site Gas Turhine il GWh 0,001 10.52%
v Korangl COPP Gitth 22.519 29.952
Total units sent out on LNG - KE GWh 355.401 249.270
Total units sent out KE GWh 461.414 447.71%
2 HEAT RATE AT BUS BAR
i BinQasim-|
tiniz 1 aru/kwh 10,832 10,802
tinit 2 Buukwh i0,650 10,650
Unit 3 Btu/kWwh 10,996 10,996
tinit & u/kwh 10,899 10,895
binjt 5 Brukwh 10,304 30,304
Unit § Btufxwh 10,248 13,249
Tt Bin Dasim 4 - 560 MW Bruflkwh £,381 8,381
il Korangi Towa Gas Turbine il Bru/kwh 8,738 8,738
iv Site Gas Turbine il Biufxwh 8,746 8,746
v Korangi CCPP Biuffihn 8,497 8,457



Work Sheet- Generation Fuel Cost Variation

| o , DESCRIPTION o | opec20 | gan2n
Current Current
3 Calorific Valus - Furndce 01 v stk 40,351 40,351

4 FUEL PRICES o -

4a Fuel Price - Gas Rs./MMETU 857 . 857
4b Fuet Price - Furnace &il Rs. /MEan 54,463 58,864 )
4¢ Fuel Price - Furnace OH Rs. /AMBTL 1,350 1,458
4d Fuel Price - LNG . Rs MMAMBTL 1,312 1,362

5 GOST OF FUEL
Ba Furnace oil

i BinQasim-1
Unit 1 Wil Rs. 167.622 1,028.801
Unit 2 Rl e 347141 1,083,341
Unit 3 ALl Rs. - .
Unig 4 AT RS, - -
Unit 5 Mill Rs. 979.207 135,204
Unit 6 M3 Rs. - 813.842
Tota) Cost of furnace 0if - Bin Qasim - § M RS, 1,883,370 3,061,185,
sh Gas
i Bin Qasim-1
Unitl A Ris. - -
Unit 2 ATl Rs. - S
nit 3 Wl Rs. - -
Unit 4 it Bs. - -
Unit 5 Ml Rs. - -
Unit & Mill Rs. - -
Totzl Cost of Gas - Bin Qasim - 1 Mitl Rs. - -
i Bin Qasim I - 360 MW Al Rs. - -
i worang Town Gas Turbine 1 M Rs, - -
v Site Gas Turbing il il Rs. -
v Korangi CCPP Wi Rs, - -
Total Caost of Gas - KE Ml Rs. - -
will &s. 16.213 13,593
whill Rs. 22.974 159.491
Al Rs. - -
il Rs. - -
Ml Rs. 120,722 5.531
Unit 6 Mill Rs. - 598,778
Total Cost of LNG - Bin Qasim -1 nill Bs. 169.209 777.594
i &in Qasim 1 - S50 MW il Rs. 3,504,439 1,527.585
fii ¥orangi Town Gas Turbine It Mitli Re. 70.53% 234.5%0
v Site Gas Turbine il i Rs. 0.013 125.301
v Korangl COPP hATH Rs, 351,308 345.549
Total Cost of LNG - KE Al Rs. 3,946.506 3,011.419
GIDL Arrears bifled - Note L 752,160 762180
Totaf cost of fuel - KE a Milt Rs. 6,201.936 6,834,763
& Variation in Cost of Fuel - KE
Sa Units Sent Out - KE Gih 461.414 447 715
fib Units - Power Purchases GwWh 515,282 550,225
Total Units Sent Qut . i3] GWh 1,079.706 1,037.340
£¢ Cost per unit t=a/b Rs./kih £.585
6d Variation per unit {Cost of Fuel - K&} Rs./lWh 3.841
Ge Variation amount [Cost of Fual - KE} Ml Rs. B72.736

Note 11 Installment of GIDC arrears hilled by $SGC in as per Supreme ¢ourt arder dated November 02, 2020, The amount of
SIDE will he paid 1o 55GC when allowed by NEPRA In tarifi,

Page 3 of 4



Work Sheat- P*nwer Purchase O&M and Capacity Cost
{ DESCRIFTION P peczo 1 an2l

1 -POWER FURCHASES

~ @ KANUPP ) o GWh 9,308 14.675

b TAPAL GWh $3.559 60.263
t GUL AHMED GWh 37.999 35,305
d CPPA-G GWh 364.321 350907
e ANOUD POWER GWh . -
£ ONTIND{lIL) GWh 3.850 0.643
g FfeL : GWh 20,107 20471
h SNPC ) “ GWwh ’ © B3.747 53.102
iOuURSUN T L K C GWh 7.437 7.430
] . CPPA-G - 150 MW ' R GWh Yoo 245117 13.533
k  GHAROSOLAR ) GWh 7.735 8.033
| LOTTE GWh 5.719 8062
TOTAL L Co E GWHh £18.29% 7 599,725

2 COST OF POWER PURCHASES - FUEL COST

a2 KANUPP-Note i il Rs. 112,674 205.439
b TAPAL il Rs. 662.326 741.514
¢ GULAHNMED Ml Rs. 489.240 679.602
d CPPA-G-Note 2 Mill s, 1,186.703 2,104.073
&  ANOUD POWER | Mill Rs. - -
£ INTIND L) Mifl Rs. 41044 8.851
g EFBL i Rs. 265,488 135.508
h SMPC . L . Wi Rs, . 434.13% 360.826
i OURSUM L : R Mil Rs” ' - . ' -
P CPPA-G- 150 MW - Note Z MHI Rs. 79.834 81.247
k GHARO SOLAR Mill Rs. - -
i LOTIE AiH Rs. 74,643 22,075
TOTAL WIHE Rs. 3,346,086 4,387.395

3 FUEL COST/UNIT

3 KAMUPP - Npte 3 Re./kwh 12,106 14.003
b TAPAL Rs. fiowh 12.366 12.305
¢ GULAHMED Rs./kwh i2.875 12.338
i GPPA-G - Note 2 fs.fkowh 3.257 £.966
e ANOUD POWER Ra./kwh - -

FoOINTIND {liL) Ra.fkwh 16.662 10.657
g FFBL Rs./kwh G.620 6.620
h SNPC . Rs. fiewh 6.810 £.795
ioQURSUN v o Rs.fkwh - - -

j o CPPA-G- 150 MW - Note 2 Rs. /kiwh 3.257 5005
le GHARC SOLAR . Rs./kwh - -

| LOTTE ’ Rs./kwh 13.052 13.539

4 VARIATION IN COST OF FUEL - POWER PURCHASES

4da Lost of Fuel - Power Purchases 2 aill Rs, 3,346.096 4,397.395

Units Sent out:

Units Sent Cut -KE - - X GwWh . 461.414 447,715
Units - Power Purchases awh £18.252 BG0L225
4k Total Units Sent Out b GWh 1,0759.706 1,037.540
4c Cost per unit c=afb  Rs./kwh C 3089 4.237
4d Variation per unit {Cost of Fuel - Power Purchases} Rs./kwh . 1,138
4e Variation amount [Cost of Fuel - Power Purchases) hAiH Rs. T 1,180.735

Note 1: Kanupp details are provisionat for the month of January-21'as the invoice for the maonth is yet to be received.

hate 2: CPPA-G's fuel cost for the manth of January 2021 s based on NEPRA's determination of fuel cost for the month
of December 2020 (latest determined) as the fuel cost for the month of January 20201 vet 1o he determined,

Page 4 of 4



4w s

-
n
el
w

,
i
BV
5
N
.
"
A
M
#
5
o
s
e

:‘;({?

—

P T

2

]

PP 1
T A

ot

Pt

. e@,ﬁ:{fmﬁ’” :
Sopy ter

o Ipa esE) o eGighaieman. T T
" -Egim;g:’: Cone e MCTRFR . e R
Mr. Syed Safeer H.Jssam . cato o - Ref NOUKE/BPR/NEPRA2021/639. 1
Registrar,. A

. National Electric Power Regulatory Abthonty,
-NEPRA Tower, Aftaturk Avenue (East),_
Sector G-5/1,

Isiamabad.

Subject:

Dear Sir,

This is with reference to the mechanism for monthly and quarterly variations provided-in the Multi-Year

Tariff Determination of K-Electric Uimited {(KE) dated July 5, 2018 {MYT}, notified vrde SRO No. 576 (1}/2019
-dated May 22, 2019. . .

in this regard, please find enciosed caleulation of monthly variation for the maonth of February 2021 'aiohg
with relevant supports, for Authority’s approval. Please note that the calculation for the month of February

2021 is based on CPPA-G’s latest fuel cost determined by NEPRA for the month of January 202_1 and it is.

subject to adjustment based on the determination for February 2021 to be issued by NEPRA.

Moreover, fuel cost {own plants) for February 2621 incdludes impact of GIDC arrears monthly installments
billed by SSGC for the month of February 2021 amounting to PKR 762 million {excluding taxes) as pez
Supreme court order dated November 2, 2020 which is to be passed onto cansumers,

Summary of Cost variation for the maonth February 2021 is as belo

February-21

KE dispatches as per Economic Merit Order from its own generating units {with the available fuel resources)

and import from external sources. It is also certified that the cost of fuel and power purchase claim does not

include any amount of late payment surcharge / mark- -up / interest. All the requisite details including
generation statistic sheets and invoices are enclosed,

Heat Rate

In the MYT, NEPRA determined provisional Heat rates for KE's generating plants and directed KE to conduct
fresh Heat rate test for its plants, based on which final Heat rates will be determined by NEPRA.

In this regard, NEPRA has issued its decision on Heat rate for BQPS — Il piant on fanuary 1, 2020 and

~; accordingly the calculations are based on Heat rates determined therein.

Furthel with respect to Heat Rates of KCCP, SGTPS & KGTPS, NEPRA issued its determination on September
. 2020 and January 18, 2021 respectively, against which KE has filed review motions. The required

d}ustment will be incorporated after the final heat rates are determined.

Page 1 of 2

& KE House, 30-B, Sunsel Boulevard, Phase-ll. Defence Housing Authority, Karachi

EL FanN

WL naarch 17,2021

Monthly Cost Variation for the month of February 20621 under Multi-Year Tariff 201_7 - 2023 :

s



* Work Sheét- Bower Puichasé OBMNF

ar;d'(:a"pacit\; Lost

i

DESCRIPTION Diac-20 fab-21
-7 1 POWER PURCHASES. - R R S
‘ 2 KANUPP ' S BWH 2,308 - S
b TAPAL sawh 53.559 51926
¢ GUL AHMED GWh ©37.999 51.695-
d CPPAG Gwh " 354321 235,422
e ANDUD POWER - Gwh - Lo
£ INTIND (e " Gwh BSOS L 2387
g FFBL GWh 40.107. © 7 36674
b SMPC GWh 63747 L R30360
i OURSUN GWh - 7.437 A% =7 2
i CPPAG - 150 MW GWh 245110 0 1z988 .
k GHARD SOLAR Gwh C7735s 8.216 .
| LOTTE GWh 5719 5178
TOTAL GWh 518,292 474,956
2 - COST OF POWER PURCHASES - FUEL COST
a KANUPP - Note 1 Mt Rs. 112.674 RS
b TAPAL ftilk Rs. 662.326 826,895
¢ GUL AHMED Milt Rs, 4822400 ' U6B5.682
d CPPA-G-Note2 Mill Rs. 7,184.505 1,566,263
e ANOUD POWER Ml Rs, . s e
£ INTIND (L) Ml Rs. 41.084 25.458
g FFBL Miki Bs. 265.488 345,238
h SNPC Mill Rs. 434,139 . 360.815
¥ OURSUN Mill Rs. . :
i CPPA-G - 150 MW - Note 2 Mill Rs. 146,870 86475
Tk GHARD SOLAR Mill Rs. - o
I LOTTE Mill Rs. 74643 77.046
"TOTAL Mili Rs. 4,411.02% - 3,873,972
3 FUEL COST / UNIT
a KANUPP - Note 1 Rs./kwh 12,106 -
b TAPAL Rs./kwh 12366 13.353
¢ GUL AHMED Rs.fkwh 12.875 13.264
d .CPPA-G - Note 2 Rs.fkwh 5,896 6.653
e  ANOUD POWER _Rs.fkwh . _
fOANTIND L) Re.fkwh 10.862 10.665
g FFBL Rs.flwh 6.520 9.414
n SNPC Rs./kwh 6.810 £.805
. QURSUN As./kwh . -
§ CPPA-G - 150 MW - Note 2 Rs.fkwh 5,386 6.653
k. GHARD SOLAR Rs.fkwh - -
1 1OTTE Rs.fkwh 13.052 14.877
4 VARIATION IN COST OF FUEL - POWER PURCHASES
4a Cost of Fuel - Power Purchases ‘& Mill Rs. 4,411,029 3,973,972
Units $ent out:
Units Sent Out - KE GWh 4561.414 636.809
Units - Power Purchases GWh 618.292 474.566
4y Total Units Sent Out b GWh 1,079,706 1,111.775
4c Cost per unit c=aft  Rs./kwh £.085 3.574
ad Variation per unit (Cost of Fuel - Power Purchases) Rs./kwh {0.511)
4e Variation amount {Cost of Fued - Power Purchases) Ml Rs, {568.073)

Note 1: Kanupp detalls are provisional for the month of February-21 as the invoice for the month is yet to be received.

Note 2: CPPA-G's fuel cost for the month of February 2021 is based on NEPRA's determination of fuel cost for the
month of January 2021 [latest determined) as the fuel cost for the month of February 2021 s yet to be determined.

Further, CPPA-(3's cost for the month of December 2020 has been updated based on NEPRA’s determination

Page 40 4




Laase

-

wodedvavvana

2.5
&l

&
¥,

J‘\]

Tariff Divigion Record
Oated...&

Dy No...

aun

“:Fimqw oo
. Z&naunmne.‘ e

cavewnemn

»"/ g

/
¢ . oy  Plgbss i
go” m%wmgﬁ%m?ﬁ e F 3\\“_/5# AARNCRY
5@;&? ‘w‘*
. DG (B8
. Wi
Mr. Syed Safeer Hussain, Ref Mo KE/BPR/NEPRA/2021/5855
Registrar, Apriv 14, 2021

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority,
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue [East),

Sector G-5/1,

istamabad.

Subject: Monthly Cost Variation for the month of March 2021 under Multi-Year Tariff 2017 - 2023

Dear Sir,
This i wiith reference o the o BIUSIY monthly ana guarterly variations provided 10 the Multi-Yesr
Tariff Determination of ¥- f!e:ctrwc Lirr pdated July 5, 2018 (MYT), natified vide SRO No. 576 ( 72015

dated May 22, 2019.

irithis repard, pleaze find enclosed calculation of mont hly variation for the month of March 2021 along with

elevant supports, for Authority’s approval. Please note that the calculation for the month of March 2021 i
based on CPPA-G's iatest fuel cost determined by NEPRA for the month of February 2021 and it is subject 1o
adpustment based on the determination for March 2021 to be issued by NEPRA.

Moreover, fuel cost (own plants) for March 2021 incluges impact of GIDC arrears monthly instaliments f{}f
the month of March 2021 amounting to PKR 762 million lexciuding taxes) as per Supreme court order date
November 2, 2020 which is to be passed on to consumers.

Summary of Cost variation for the month March 2071 15 as below:

BMarch-21 : 2,348 : 1.497 '

KE dispatches as per Economic Mertt Grder from its own generating units lwith the available fuef resour cest
andimport from exi@ma! sources. s also certified that the cost of fuel and power purchase ciaim does not
include any amount of late peyment surcharge / mark-up / interest. All the requisite detalls inciuding

generation statjstic shwﬁa and invoices are endosed

Hegt Rate

s for KE's genersting plants end direried KE 1o condurt
final Heat rates will be determined by NEPRA.

I the MYT, NEPRA determined provisional Heat r
&5

fresh Heat rate test for its plants, based on which

i this regard, NEPRA has issued s decision on Hest rate for BOPS - ¥ ptant an lanusr
accordingly the calouiations are based on Heat rates d termined therein.

1, 2020 and

Further, with respect to Heat Rates of KCOP, SGTPS & KGTPS, NEPRA ssued 13 determinstion on September
2, 2020 and January 18, 2021 respectively, against which KE has fled review motions. The reguired
adjustment will be incorporated after the final heat rates are determines




Moreover, Heat rate test of BQPS | Plant has heen conducted and independent Engineers’ reports have been
submitted to NEPRA, The working for required adjustment will be submitted 10 NEPRA after determination
of final Heat rates of BOPS | hased on the test results.

Furthermore, K& would humbly request NEPRA for expeditious processing of pending monthiy variations for
June 2020 to February 2021 and gquarterty tariff variations for the period April 2020 to December 2020,

Sincerely,
I A
[
i i //
i ,f/
v

Ayaz Jaffar Ahmed
Director ~ Finance & Regulations

Enclosed:
o Caiculation sheet of monthly variation ~ March 2021
*  Supporting Documents for March 2021

Fage 2 of 2




Electric Limited

UMMARY OF REQUIRED ADHJSTMENT ON ACCOUNT OF VARIATION IN COST OF FUEL AND POWER PURCHASES

DESCRIPTION Unit Dec-20 Mar-21
Reference Current
| Cost of fuel: o
Cost of fuel - KE ? - Mill Rs, 6,201.936  12,467.377
Cost of fuel - Power Purchases E 1 Mil Rs. 4,411,029 5,299,675
Total ’ 7 | Mill Rs. 10,612.965 17,767.052
! Units Sent Qut i
dnits Sent Qut - KE [ Gwh L6144 843050
Units - Power purchases ! b | GWh 618,282 725620 -
Total P GWh 1,079.706 1,568.671
) Costper unit R
Cost of fuel - KE  Rs./kwh 5.744 7.948
Cost of fuel - Power Purchases | c=a/b  Rs./kwh 4.085 3.378
Average - Rs./kwh 9.82¢ 11.325
b} Warkation per unit o
Cost of fuel - KE ¢ Rs./kWh 2.204
Cost of fuel - Power Purchases .‘ d . Rs.fkwh (0.707)
Fotal Fuel Cost Adjustment | i Rs./kWh 1,497
3) Total Fuel Cost Adjustmaent Ps/kWh 148.67
%) Variation amount .
Cost of fuel - KE ' endy LMl Rs. 3,456.783
{ost of fuel - Power Purchases ‘z bu‘tc#aﬁ) COWI RS, {1,108.959)
Total Fuel Cost Adjustment LT il Rs, 2,347,814




Work Sheet- Generation Fuel Cost Variation
I DESCRISTION Dee20 ] Mar21

Reference Current
L UNITS SENT QUT
1a UNITS SENT OUT ON FURNACE O,
i 2inQasim - |

Linit 1 GWh 11.456
unit 2 GWh 24,158 .
Unit 3 GWwh - -
Gwh -
GWh 70408 88178
ynit & Gwh - £3.433
Total units sent out on furnace oit - Bin Qashm - | GWh 106.013 2892.553
1b UNITS SENT OQUT ON GRS
Bin Qasim -1
Unir 1 St
Unitd . GWh
ynit 3 Gl -
U G -
L . [ - 3.72%
Uit & Sk - 10748
Total units sept out on gas - Bin Qasim - | GWh - 15,134
i Bir Qasim i - 560 MW GWh - %3123
it Korangi Town Gas Turbine Gwh - 16.053
b She Gas Turbire I G - 5178
v Kovangi SLOP SWn - 17187
Tota! units sant out on gas - KE GWh - 148.635
le URITS SENT OUT ON LNG
i B Ganm- |
J (e H] 1848
! Gwh 1644
3 GWh -
3 8528 7857
@ - 22.G50
Total units s=nt out on LNG - Bin Qasim - | 1z.421 32.272

Gashm e SH0 MW GWh b
i Town Gas Turbine | SR
v 3ite Has Turbine it GWh
Korangt (PP GWh
Total units sent out on LNG - KE Gwh 355.401 409.864
Total units sent out KE Giwh 481 414 843.050
2 REATRATE AT BUS BAR
Sin Gasim - |
1 Bru/fkwh
St/ 10,6
Bu/kWh 39 4,
Btu/kwh 10,899 330,899
2eudinh 15,304 13,304
nit & Sru/kwh 10,248 10,249
i Bin Qasim - 550 MO Btufk 8,381 8,381
i Korgngi Town Gas Turhing Ul Btk 8738 3,738
i e Gas Turbine i B7a5 8,748
v Korangl CCRF 8487 8,497




Waork Sheet- Generation Fuel Cost Variation

DESCRIPTION | ecs Mar-21
Reference Current
3 Caiorific Value - Furnace Qil Brisky 40,351 403351
4 FUEL PRICES
4a Fuel Price - Gas Re /MMBTLU 857 857
&b Fuel Price - Furnace O Rs./pMton 54,463 73,507
4 Fuel Price - Furnace O R MAMAETY 1,350 1,787
4d Fuel Price - LNG Rs. /WMBTY 13:2 1,451
5 COSTOF FUEL
52 furnace oil
i BinQasim-1
Upit 1 Kk Rs. 1£7.022
Rt 2 347142
Unit 3 -
1inlt 4 Al Rs, . -
Linig % il Re. §749.207 1,558,572
Unit 5 [SHINES - 1,168.203
Total Cost of Furnace O - Bin Gasim -1 Rk Rs, 1,493,370 5,522.676
St Ges
Bir Dasim
unit 1 wlit Rs, - 2139
neill B3, . 2.742
will Rs - .
wAiE Rs. - B
Thili Rs. B 32.807
Unit 6 il Rs. - 94,406
Total Cost of Gas - Bin Qasim - | MRS, - 133.19%4
it Bin Qazsim il - 560 MW il Rs -
Town Gas Turbine | KAl Bs, -
b Site Gas Turbine Wk Rs, -
v Korangi CCPR pil Rs, - 125,008
Tota! Cost of Gas - KE Ml R, - 1,041.128
Sc LG
i Bin b
il Rs 36253
Mt Re, 22574
A Rs. -
ml Rz, -
t Ml Rs. 120723
Unit o Mill Rs. -
Total Cost of LNG - Bin Gasim -1 Ml Rs, 165,903
i Bin Gasim 10 - 560 MW Bl Rs. 3,504,439
I Towr Gas Turbipe 1t KA B3 Wezn
b Sire Gas Turkd WA R, GO13
v Korang CORP [SHEEES 25306
Tota! Cost of LNG - KE 1Tl Rs. 3,546.405 5,141,413
51 s Gilled - Moge 1 752150
Totsl cost of fuel - KE a Milt fis. 6,201.536 12,867.377
5 in Cost of Fuel - KE
UUUeE et CEEKE : I GWE S UABLATA U B sl
S Units - Power Purchases GWh £18.292 725420
Total Units Sent Out b GWh 1,078.7068 1,568.67%
Go Cost per unit c=2a/b Bs /kwh 5,744 7.848
&d Variation per unit {Cost of Fuel - K£} fs./kWh 2.204
Be Variation amount {Cost of Fuel - KE) 1Al Rs. 3,456,783

oaurt arde

i Novermnber (5 zmonunt of 3100 will be




Wark Sheet- Power Purchase O&WM and Capacity Cost

i DESCRIPTION T Decao | mar21 |
1 POWER PURCHASES
5 Kahuee Gwh S.308 15.835
o TAPAL GWh 53.55¢ 70538
¢ GULAHMED Gwh 37.8999 53,407
4 CPPa-G EWh 364371 421782
e ANOUD POWER GWh . -
foONT IND I} EWh 3.850 £.355
g Fret SWh 40,107 A0 611
h SNPC GWh 83747 64,528
I OURIUN GWh 7.437 B.E20
i CPPAG - 150 MW GWh 24511 18768
k GHARD SOLER GWh 1.735 10.561
| LGTE Gk 5.718 40587
TOTAL GWWh £18.282 TR G20
2 LOST QF POWER PURCHASES - FUEL COST
z  KANUPRP - Note 1 Bl B, 112.674 131828
b TAPAL 84l Rs. 6652326 1 068.068
¢ GULAHWMED tidt] Rs. 485,240 952,481
g (FPA-G-Nowe? taidh Rs. 2,184.505 2,017.288
& ANOUD POWER it Rs.
£ OINT IND 1L Bl Fes, £1.044 67.740
¢ FFBL 1A s, 265488 382.300
BoOSNPC FAH Rs. 434,138 443,122
1 QURSUN tAil! Rs, - -
i CPPA-G - 150 MW - Note 2 whill Rs. 148.570 89.76%
k& GHARD SOLAR hAill R, - -
i LOTTE IR 74.643 52,079
TOTAL Pl B, 4,411.G6289 5,299.675
3 FUEL COST /UNIT
G KANUPE . Note Re.fkwh
b TAPAL R, Akt
o GULAHMMED Rs. flwh
CPR&-G - Note 2 fis. fkwh

Iw

ANDLD POWER
INT NG {111}

I
&

GHARD SOLAR

£ il
BOSNPL

P DURSUN

i CPPAG - 150 MW - Note 2
k

!

VARIATION IN COST OF FUEL - POWSER PURCHASES

4 Lost of Fuel - Power Purchases

]
Units 5ent out:
Units Semt Qut - KE
=h - Power Purch
4fy Total Units Sent Out b
4c Cost per unit c=afb

4d Varistion per unit [Cost of Fuel - Power Purchases)

4a WVariation amount {Cost of Fuel - Fower Purchases]

Note L Kanunp detzils are orovisional for the mornth of March-23 a5 the invoice for the mo

Note 20 CPEA-G's fuet cost for the month of March 20211

st determ

R flowh
Es /kwh
Re./howh
B, floein
Rs./kwh
Re. fiowh
P fowh
Re.fewh

Gwh
GWH

GWh

Rs. flwh

TRs flewh

RAHT s,

5,288.875

nth is yet 10 be recaived,

#B1L.4614
£18.292
1,075,705 1,568,671
4085 3378
S R

{1,108.259}



AR .\.E
oI
S
G ~_.: .£
2N %
ERANE
@ ‘:;m‘-m;‘i,
£ z 3
= %

Received Scanned Lupy

thrpugh Bamail 7 ;
/-
For information & n.a. Fleasq | |
A
s SA{Tarifi-l) /
' Copy to /
Mr. Syed Safeer Hussain, - DG (M&E) o onBei e KE/BPR/NEPRAS2021/1022
Registrar, - MIF = M {Tarif) May 7, 2021

Natienal Electric Power Regulatory Authority,
MEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue [East),
Sector G-5/1,

Isiamabad.

Subject: Monthly Cost Variation for the month of Agril 2021 under Multi-Year Tariff 2017 - 2023

Dear Sir,

This is with reference 1o the mechanism for monthiy and guarterly variations provided in the Multi-Year

Tariff Determination of K-Electric Limited (KE) dated uly 5, 2018 (MYT), notified vide SRO Me. 576 (1/2013
dated May 22, 2015.

in thic regard, please find enciosed calculation of monthly variation for the menth of April 2021 along with
relevant supports, for Authority's approval. Please note that the calculation for the month of April 2021 s
based on CPPA-G's latest fuel cost determined by MEPRA for the month of February 2021 and it is subject to
adiustment based on the determination for April 2021 to be issued by NEPRA.

Maoreover, fuel cost {own plants} for April 2021 includes impact of GIDC arrears moenthly instaliments for the
maonth of Aprit 2021 amounting to PXR 782 million {excluding taxes) as per Supreme court order dated
November 2, 2020 which is to te passed 00 to consumaers.

Summary of Cost variation for the month April 2021 s as below;

1 i

Aprii- (1,606} i (0,869}

KE dispatches as per Economic Merit Order from its own generating units {with the available fuel rasources)
and import from external sources. It is also certified that the cost of fuel and power purchase claim does not

include any amount of fate payment surcharge / mark-up / interest, All the requisite details inchuding
generation statistic sheets and invoices are enclesed.

Heat Rate

in the MYT, NEPRA determined provisional Heat rates for KE's generating plants and directed KE to conduct
frash Heat rate test {or its plants, based on which final Heat rates will be determined by NEPRA,

In this regard, NEPRA has issued ifs decision on Heat rate for BQPS - U plant on lsnuary 1, 2020 and
accordingly the calculations are based on Heatrates determined therein,

Further, with respect to Heat Rates of KCCP, SGTPS & KGTPS, NEPRA issued its determination on September
2, 2020 and January 18, 2021 respectively, against which KE has filed review motions. The required
adiustment will be incorporated after the final heat rates are determinec.

Page lof 2

§-8)
5 c‘%

e~

5

KE House, 38-8, Sunset Boulevard, Phase-ll, Defence Housing Authority, Karachi
B wawkecompk © 92-21-3263-7133, §2-21-3870-9132, UAN: 111-537-211



Moreover, Meat rate test of BOPS | Plant has heen conducted and independent Engineers’ reporis have geen
submitted to NEPRA. The working for required adjustment will he submitted to NEPRA after determination
of final Heat rates of BOPS ! based on the test results.

Furthermore, KE would humbly request NEPRA for expeditious processing of pending monthiy variations for
June 2020 1o darch 2021 and quarterly tariff variations for the period Aprii 2020 to March 2021,

Sincerely,

Avaz laffar Ahmed
Director - Finance & Regulations

Enclosed:
e Caiculation sheet of monthly variation — April 2022
e Supporting Documents for Aprif 2021

Page 2 of 2

& e House, 38-B. Sunset Boulevard, Phase-ll, Defence Housing Authority, Karachi
& winw ke com.pk 92-21-3263-7133. §2-21-3870-8132, UAMN: 111-537-211



SUMBMARY OF REQUIRED ADIUSTMENT ON ACCOUNT OF VARIATION IN COST OF FUEL AND POWER PURCHASES

DESCRIPYTION

Unit Mar-21 Apr-21
Reference Current
A} Cost of fuel:
Cost of fuei - KE Ml Rs, 12,467.377 13,234.430
Cost of fuet - Power Purchases 2 - Mill Rs. 5,28%.675% 6,099.751
Totai j ¢ pA Rs, 17,767.052 19,334,181
B) Units Sent Qut
Units Sent Qut - KE GWh 843.050 853,764
Units - Power purchases b GCwh 725620 885.041
Total GWh 1,568.671 1,848 804
Cost per unit
Cost of fuel - KE | Rs./lewh 7.548 7158
Cost of fue! - Power Purchases c=alb Rs./kwh 3.378 3,288
Average Rs./kwh 11.326 10.458
D} Variatioh per unit _
Cost of fuel - KE | Rs /MR (0,789)
Cost of fuel - Power Purchases ! d ‘ Rs. /W h {0.079)
Total Fuel Cost Adjustment i Rs.flWh {6.869)
E} Total Fuel Cost Adiustment Ps /i (86.85)
F) Yariation amount
Cast of fuel - KE ’ Mill Rs. 11,459,376)
s=dx !
Cost of fuel - Power Purchases ' b feotal | MillRs. {145.342}
. [RRE LR i . s seen
Total Fuel Cost Adjustment ! L M Rs. {1,605.718)

Page 1 of 4




iNork Sheet- Generation Fuel Cost Variation

CESCRIPTION Mar-21 Apt-2l
Raterence Current
1 UNITS SENT QUT
1a UNITS SENT OUT ON FURNACE O
i Bin Qastmi- |

1

4
=

£

Usie &

Total units sent out on furnace oif - Bin Qasim -1

UNITS SENT QUT ON GAS

g COPP

- 2in Gasim -1

Totat units sant out or gas - XE

LAITS SENT OUT ON ING

Total units sant out an NG -

[ol}

UNITS SENT &

Hoqarg COR

Toral units sent out on HSO

Totahunits sent out KE

G dinQazim -3

Urit 3
Unit 4
Unlt
&

5

G W

Yowen Gas Turzive i

wE

Page 2 of d

Stufkinh
Wi

Brufwn

123.383

218788

o0 S8

208884 G2T.509
2,481
843.55Q 953,764




Work Sheet- Generation Fuel Cost Variation

BESCRIPTION § Mar-23 spr2i }
Referenca Curvant

3 aterificYalue - Furnsce Of afi

4 FUEL PRICES

A3 Fusl Frice

Az NihAE

ut

53§
b Bin Gasim, -1

14 8

Totz] Cost of Furnacs 031 - Bin Qasim - | Mill Rs,

Liniz §
Total Cost of Gas - Bin Qaskm - !

Wil s, 1081129 1,735,996

ML R
[l
1™ Rs.
it R
hiditl Ry
nAil g
il R
Totai Cost of LNG - KE Al R, 5,141.413 8,224.086
Sd HSD
PR 1 ECRY e 2 B RS
Total Cost of HSD - KE d* Rs. - 572.955
QIR Arrears pided - Note 3
Total cost of fuet - KE 2 Mili Rs. 12,467.377 13,234.438
6 Variaticn in Cost of Fuel - KE
Eeiy
Linits - Powe 5 G
Total Units Sent Qut b GWh
Be Cast A fA 7248 7158
&6 Wariztion per unit [Cost of Fuel - XE) Re./xWh i3.729)
Ge Wariatien amount [Cost of Fuel - KE} il Rs.

unk of

NEPAA i requastad to ailow fus

oSt inguined

LR

w prowvisionally silow cost of

purseast 1o Pral darermi

TG wi

Page 3of4



Work Sheet- Power Purchase O&M and Capacity Cast

{

DESCRIPTION

Mar-21 § Apr-21

foow

B

o5 iR

GUL AHMED
CPRA-G

OUD POWER
T ING (L)

FESIL

2 COST OF POWER PURCHASES - FUEL GOST

CANLFE - N

TAPAL

ANGUD POWE

150G MY - Mote 2
SCOLAR

LOTTE

4 WARIATIGN IM COST OF FUEL - POWER PURCHASES

4a

a A
Units Sent out:
Unt i Gk
Units - Power Pura SWh
ab Toral Units Sant Own ] SWh
4c Cost per unit c=afh ARsfkwk
4d Variatlen per unit {Cast of Fual - Power Purchases) Rs./kwh
de Variation amount (Cost of Fuel - Power Purchases) Al Rs.
Note L Kanupp defails sre provisional for the month of April 21 as the invoice for

Cost of Fuel - Power Purchases

GWh

GWh

GWh

M Rs.
aiiE Rz
RCHIRT
Miil Ry
8 R
il
il Rs.
BAHI R
wAE Rs,
MIE 3.
il Rs.

Ml a5,

Current

Reference

35.300
68.37C

s, kwh

5,088.751

1.568.671 1,848.804
3378 1.295
{0.073}

{146.242)

Page 4 of 4



	KE month of January .pdf
	KE month of Feb 2021.pdf
	KE Monthly Cost for the month of March 2021.pdf
	KE Monthly Cost for the month of April.pdf

